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POLSKI
Przechowywanie i konserwacja

Storage and Maintenance

FCC Caution
Industry Canada

WEEE Declaration of Conformity

CE Declaration  of Conformity

Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for 
compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment. This device complies 
with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause 
undesired operation.

Słuchawki należy przechowywać w chłodnym i suchym miejscu, w temperaturze otoczenia 
0-45°C. Zbyt niska/ wysoka temperatura lub wilgoć może skracać żywotność baterii. 
Po okresie długotrwałego przechowywania bez użytkowania, naładuj przed użyciem. Słuchawki

Stockage et entretien

Déclarations du fabricant

Rangez les écouteurs dans un endroit frais et sec. La température de fonctionnement doit être
0~45°C (32~113°F). Travailler dans un environnement froid/chaud ou dans une zone très 
humide peut réduire la durée de vie de la batterie.
Après un stockage prolongé, veuillez recharger les écouteurs avant de les utiliser à nouveau.
Les écouteurs sont résistants à l'eau, mais ne sont PAS étanches. Veuillez NE PAS immerger 
les écouteurs dans l'eau
Dépasser le volume maximal conseillé déforme le son et peut affecter votre audition.
Nettoyez les écouteurs avec un chiffon doux et sec.
Ne rechargez pas les écouteurs juste après l'exercice, au cas où il y aurait de la sueur à 
l'intérieur du port de charge, ce qui pourrait entraîner une brûlure du circuit pendant la charge.
Gardez le port de charge au sec avant de le brancher au chargeur.

Almacenamiento y cuidado

Guarde los auriculares en un lugar fresco y seco. La temperatura de utilización debería oscilar 
entre los 0 y los 45 ºC (32~113 ºF). Su utilización en un ambiente excesivamente frío o 
caliente, o en un lugar demasiado húmedo, puede reducir la vida útil de la batería.
Si guarda los auriculares durante un largo periodo de tiempo, cárguelos antes de 
volver a usarlos.
Los auriculares son resistentes al agua, pero NO son sumergibles. NO los sumerja en el agua.
El hecho de escuchar con auriculares a un volumen alto puede afectar a su audición, y el audio 
además se distorsionará.
Limpie los auriculares con un paño seco y suave.
No cargue los auriculares inmediatamente después de hacer ejercicio, ya que puede haber 
sudor dentro del puerto de carga. Esto podría provocar la quema del circuito durante la carga. 
Para reducir los riesgos, compruebe que el puerto de carga está seco antes de conectarlo al 
cargador.

Nota
El diseño y las especificaciones del producto están sujetos a cambios sin previo aviso. Para 
obtener la información más actualizada del producto, visite www.aftershokz.com. 

są wodoodporne, ale nie wodoszczelne – nie zanurzaj ich w wodzie.  
Słuchanie przy bardzo wysokiej głośności może negatywnie wpłynąć na jakość dźwięku. 
Zaleca się czyszczenie słuchawek przy użyciu czystej, miękkiej ściereczki.
Nie ładuj słuchawek bezpośrednio po treningu, gdyż pot czy wilgoć mogą spowodować spięcie. 
By zredukować niebezpieczeństwo uszkodzenia, upewnij się, że port ładowania USB jest 
zawsze suchy.

Uwaga
Wygląd i specyfikacja słuchawek mogą ulec zmianie bez uprzedzenia. Aktualne informacje o 
produkcie znajdziesz na stronie www.aftershokz.pl

Hinweis
Das Design und die Spezifikationen können ohne Ankündigung geändert werden. Wenn Sie die 
aktuellsten Produktinformationen erhalten möchten, besuchen Sie bitte www.aftershokz.com. 

Akku
EXPLOSIONSGEFAHR BEI AUSTAUSCH DES AKKUS GEGEN EINEN UNGEEIGNETEN 
AKKUTYP. ENTSORGEN SIE AKKUS UND BATTERIEN UMWELTGERECHT. 
Schalldruck
Übermäßiger Schalldruck von Kopfhörern kann zu Hörverlust führen.
WEEE Konformitätserklärung 
Dieses WEEE-Logo bedeutet, dass dieses Produkt nicht als Hausmüll entsorgt werden 
darf und zum Recycling an eine geeignete Sammelstelle geliefert werden muss. Die 
ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung und das Recycling tragen zum Schutz der natürlichen 
Ressourcen, der menschlichen Gesundheit und der der Umwelt bei. Weitere 
Informationen zur Entsorgung und zum Recycling dieses Produktes erhalten Sie von 
Ihrer örtlichen Gemeinde, dem Entsorgungsdienst oder dem Geschäft, in dem Sie 
dieses Produkt gekauft haben. 

Garantie 
Aftershokz LLC übernimmt für diese Produkt eine Garantie von 24 Monaten. Die aktuell 
geltenden Garantiebedingungen finden Sie unter www.aftershokz.com . Vor Inbetriebnahme 
sind die jeweiligen länderspezifischen Vorschriften zu beachten. 

CE Konformitätserklärung
Hiermit erklärt Aftershokz LLC, dass dieses Produkt den grundlegenden 
Anforderungen und anderen relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU und 
allen anderen geltenden Anforderungen der EU-Richtlinien entspricht. Die vollständige 
Konformitätserklärung finden Sie unter: https://aftershokz.com/pages/policies. 

Lagern Sie die Kopfhörer an einem kühlen und trockenen Ort. Die Betriebstemperatur sollte 
zwischen 0-45°C liegen. Der Betrieb in kalten oder heißen Umgebungen, sowie Umgebungen 
mit hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit kann die Lebensdauer der Batterie verkürzen. 
Wenn die Kopfhörer über einen langen Zeitraum nicht benutzt wurden, laden Sie diese bitte vor 
erneuter Verwendung auf. 
Die Kopfhörer sind wasserresistent aber nicht wasserfest. Bitte tauchen Sie die Kopfhörer nicht 
unter Wasser. 
Wenn Sie die Kopfhörer bei hoher Lautstärke verwenden, kann dies Ihr Gehör beeinträchtigen 
und den Ton verzerren.
Reinigen Sie die Kopfhörer mit einem weichen, trockenen Tuch. 
Direktes Aufladen der Kopfhörer nach dem Sport kann zu einem Kurzschluss führen, wenn sich 
am Ladeanschluss noch Schweiß befindet. Achten Sie daher darauf, dass der Ladeeingang von 
Anschluss an das Ladegerät trocken ist.

Store the headphones in cool and dry place. The working temperature should be
0~45°C (32~113°F). Working in cold/hot environment or highly humid area may reduce the life
of battery.
After storage for a long period, please charge the headphones before using again.
The headphones are water resistant, but are NOT waterproof. Please DO NOT submerse the 
headphones in water
Listening with headphones at high volume may affect your hearing and the audio will be 
distorted.
Clean the headphones with a soft dry cloth.
Do not charge right after exercising, in case there's sweat inside the charging port, which could 
lead to circuit burning while charging. 
Keep the charging port dry before connecting to charger will reduce the risk.

Note
Design and specification are subject to change without notice. For the most up-to- date product 
information, please visit www.aftershokz.com.

This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s): Operation is 
subject to the following Two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) 
this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired 
operation of the device.

Battery
CAUTION RISK OF EXPLOSION IF BATTERY IS REPLACED BY AN INCORRECT TYPE. 
DISPOSE OF USED BATTERIES ACCORDING TO THE INSTRUCTIONS

Sound Pressure
Excessive sound pressure from earphones and headphones can cause hearing loss.

This WEEE logo means that this product must not be discarded as household waste, 
and should be delivered to an appropriate collection facility for recycling. Proper 
disposal and recycling helps protect natural resources, human health and the 
environment. For more information on disposal and recycling of this product, contact 
your local municipality, disposal service, or the shop where you bought this product.

Hereby, AfterShokz LLC declares that this product is in compliance with the essential 
requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU and all other 
applicable EU Directive requirements. The complete declaration of conformity can be 
found at: https://aftershokz.com/pages/policies.

 Manufacturer Declarations 

Warranty
AfterShokz LLC gives a warranty of 24 months on this product.For the current warranty 
conditions, please visit our website at www.aftershokz.com or contact your AfterShokz 
partner. Before putting the product into operation, please observe the respective country 
specific regulations.

Garantie
AfterShokz LLC accorde une garantie de 24 mois sur ce produit. Pour connaître les conditions 
de garantie actuelles, veuillez consulter notre site web www.aftershokz.com ou contacter 
votre partenaire AfterShokz. Avant de mettre le produit en service, veuillez respecter les 
réglementations spécifiques à chaque pays.

De batterie
ATTENTION RISQUE D'EXPLOSION SI LA BATTERIE EST REMPLACÉE PAR UN TYPE 
INCORRECT. ÉLIMINER LES PILES USAGÉES CONFORMÉMENT AUX INSTRUCTIONS

Industrie Canada
Ce dispositif est conforme à la (aux) norme(s) RSS exempte(s) de licence d'Industrie Canada : 
Le fonctionnement est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) ce dispositif ne doit pas 
causer d'interférence, et (2) ce dispositif doit accepter toute interférence, y compris les 
interférences qui peuvent causer un fonctionnement non désiré du dispositif.
Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio 
exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) l'appareil 
ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage 
radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le 
fonctionnement.

Pression sonore
Une pression sonore excessive provenant des écouteurs et des casques peut entraîner une 
perte d'audition.

Déclaration de conformité DEEE
Ce logo DEEE signifie que ce produit ne doit pas être jeté comme déchet ménager et doit 
être livré à un centre de collecte approprié pour être recyclé. Une élimination et un recyclage 
appropriés contribuent à la protection des ressources naturelles, de la santé humaine et de 
l'environnement. Pour plus d'informations sur l'élimination et le recyclage de ce produit, 
contactez votre municipalité, le service d'élimination des déchets ou le magasin où vous 
avez acheté ce produit. Deklaracje producenta

Lagerung und Instandhaltung

Guarde os auscultadores num local fresco e seco. A temperatura para o seu correto 
funcionamento deve estar entre 0 e 45 ° C. Em ambientes mais frios ou quentes, ou com 
humidade muito alta, a duração da bateria pode ser reduzida.
Se tiver os seus auscultadores armazenados por um longo período de tempo, carregue-os 
antes de usá-los novamente.
Os auriculares de ouvido são resistentes à água, mas NÃO são à prova d'água. NÃO mergulhe 
os auriculares de ouvido na água
Um volume muito alto nos auscultadores pode afetar sua audição e distorcer o som.
Limpe seus auscultadores com um pano limpo e seco.
Não os carregue imediatamente após o treinamento, para evitar que traços de suor na porta de 
carga possam causar um curto-circuito. 
Certifique-se de que a porta esteja completamente seca antes de conectá-la ao carregador.

Nota:
Tanto o design quanto as especificações podem ser alterados sem aviso prévio. 
Para ter acesso a informações atualizadas do produto a qualquer momento,
visite www.aftershokz.com.

Armazenamento e manutenção

Garantia
AfterShokz LLC oferece uma garantia de 24 meses para este produto. Para conhecer as 
condições detalhadas e atualizadas, por favor visite a página www.aftershokz.com.
Antes de colocar o produto em operação, leve em consideração os regulamentos 
específicos em vigor em seu país.
USB
Devido ao material do gabinete utilizado, o produto deve ser conectado somente a uma 
interface USB da versão 2.0 ou superior. A conexão ao chamado poder USB é proibida
Bateria
CUIDADO! RISCO DE EXPLOSÃO SE A BATERIA FOR SUBSTITUÍDA POR UM TIPO 
INCORRETO. DESCARTE AS BATERIAS USADAS DE ACORDO COM AS INSTRUÇÕES
Declaração de conformidade WEEE
Este logotipo WEEE (mostrado à esquerda) significa que este produto não deve ser 
considerado como lixo doméstico e deve ser entregue em uma instalação apropriada 
para reciclagem. A reciclagem adequada ajuda a proteger os recursos naturais, a saúde 
humana e o meio ambiente. Para obter mais informações sobre a reciclagem deste 
produto, entre em contato com o município, o serviço de reciclagem  ou a loja onde 
você comprou este produto.
Declaração de conformidade CE
A AfterShokz LLC declara que este produto está em conformidade com os requisitos 
essenciais e outras disposições relevantes da Diretiva 2014/53 / UE e todos os outros 
requisitos aplicáveis da Diretiva UE. A declaração completa de conformidade pode ser 
encontrada em: https://aftershokz.com/pages/policies

Declaração do fabricante

Herstellererklärung
Gwarancja
Aftershokz LLC udziela 24-miesięcznej gwarancji na produkt. Informacje na temat warunków 
gwarancji można znaleźć na stronie www.aftershokz.com lub na stronie dystrybutora 
Aftershokz w Polsce - https://omtgroup.pl/wsparcie/. Przed rozpoczęciem użytkowania 
zapoznaj się ze stosownymi przepisami krajowymi. 

Bateria
Ostrzeżenie: wymiana baterii na baterię nieprawidłowego typu może spowodować eksplozję. 
Baterię należy utylizować zgodnie z instrukcją. 

Ciśnienie akustyczne
Należy pamiętać, że zbyt duże ciśnienie dźwięku ze słuchawek może uszkodzić słuch. 

Deklaracja zgodności z WEEE
Logo WEEE oznacza, że ten produkt nie może zostać wrzucony jak zwykłe odpady, ale 
powinien zostać dostarczony do odpowiedniego punktu dla stosownego recyklingu. 
Stosowna segregacja i recykling chronią zasoby naturalne, środowisko i zdrowie. W razie 
wątpliwości, skontaktuj się z władzami samorządowymi czy centrum recyklingu, aby 
otrzymać wskazówki dotyczące utylizacji. 

Deklaracja zgodności CE
Aftershokz oświadcza, że niniejszy produkt jest zgodny z wymogami Dyrektywy 2014/53/EU 
oraz innymi wymogami dyrektywy UE mającymi zastosowanie. Pełny tekst zgodności jest 
dostępny na stronie http://aftershokz.com/pages/policies

FCC Statement

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital 
device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable 
protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, 
uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with 
the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is 
no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does 
cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by 
turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by 
one or more of the following measures:
—Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
—Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
—Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is 
connected.
—Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This equipment complies with FCC/IC
radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment and meets the FCC radio 
frequency (RF) Exposure Guidelines and RSS-102 of the IC radio
frequency (RF) Exposure rules. This equipment has very low levels of RF energy that is 
deemed to comply without testing of specific absorption rate (SAR).

Declaraciones del fabricante

Garantía
AfterShokz LLC proporciona una garantía de 24 meses para este producto. Para conocer las 
condiciones actuales de la garantía, visite nuestra página web en www.aftershokz.com o 
póngase en contacto con su socio de AfterShokz. Antes de poner en funcionamiento el 
producto, consulte las regulaciones específicas de cada país. 

Batería
PRECAUCIÓN: RIESGO DE EXPLOSIÓN SI LA BATERÍA SE REEMPLAZA POR UNA DE UN 
TIPO INCORRECTO. DESHÁGASE DE LAS BATERÍAS USADAS DE ACUERDO CON LAS 
INSTRUCCIONES

Presión sonora
Una presión sonora excesiva en auriculares o cascos puede causar una pérdida auditiva.

Declaración de conformidad RAEE
El logo RAEE (mostrado a la derecha) significa que este producto no debe desecharse 
como los residuos domésticos, y debe depositarse en un centro de recolección apropiado 
para su reciclaje. La eliminación y el reciclaje correctos ayudan a proteger los recursos 
naturales, la salud humana y el medio ambiente. Para más información sobre eliminación 
y reciclaje de este producto, póngase en contacto con las autoridades locales, con el 
servicio de gestión de residuos o con la tienda en la que compró el producto.

Declaración de conformidad CE
Por la presente, AfterShokz LLC declara que este producto cumple con los requisitos 
esenciales y otras disposiciones relevantes de la Directiva 2014/53/UE, y con todos 
los demás requisitos aplicables de la Directiva de la UE. La declaración completa de 
conformidad se puede encontrar en: https://aftershokz.com/pages/policies.

Note
La conception et les spécifications sont susceptibles d'être modifiées sans préavis. Pour 
obtenir les informations les plus récentes sur les produits, veuillez consulter le site 
www.aftershokz.com.

Déclaration de conformité CE
Par la présente, AfterShokz LLC déclare que ce produit est conforme aux exigences 
essentielles et aux autres dispositions pertinentes de la directive 2014/53/UE et à 
toutes les autres exigences applicables de la directive européenne. La déclaration de 
conformité complète peut être consultée à l'adresse suivante : https://after-
shokz.com/pages/policies. 

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils 
radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) 
l’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) l’utilisateur de l’appareil doit accepter 
tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d’en 
compromettre le fonctionnement.

8000500047(A0)

РУССКИЙ 
SХРАНЕНИЕ И ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ

Храните наушники в прохладном и сухом месте. Рабочая температура составляет
0~45°C (32~113°F). Эксплуатация в условиях холода/жары или в условиях повышенной
влажности может сократить срок службы батареи.
После длительного хранения, подзарядите наушники перед повторным
использованием.
Наушники являются водостойкими, но НЕ водонепроницаемыми. НЕ погружайте
наушники в воду.
Прослушивание в наушниках на высокой громкости может нанести вред вашему слуху и
исказить качество прослушиваемой музыки.
Для чистки наушников используйте мягкую сухую ткань
Не заряжайте устройство непосредственно после тренировки: пот внутри зарядного
порта может привести к возгоранию в эл. цепи при зарядке.
Высушите зарядный порт перед подключением к зарядному устройству, это
значительно уменьшит риск возгорания.
Примечание
Дизайн и технические характеристики могут подвергаться изменениям без
предварительного уведомления.Для получения информации по новейшим разработкам,
вы можете посетить сайт www.aftershokz.com.

Conserva le cuffie in ambienti sicuri. La temperatura circostante dovrebbe sempre 
essere 0~45°C (32~113°F). l’utilizzo in ambienti troppo freddi o caldi potrebbe ridurre 
l’autonomia
Dopo un lungo inutilizzo, ricaricare le cuffie.
Le cuffie sono resistenti all’acqua, ma NON impermeabili. NON immergerle in acqua.
Ascoltare a volume troppo elevato potrebbe rovinare l’udito.
Pulire sempre le cuffie con un panno morbido.
Non ricaricare immediatamente dopo l’uso: in presenza di sudore, l’elettricità potrebbe 
compromettere il dispositivo.
Mantenere la porta di ricarica sempre pulita e asciutta per ridurre il rischio
Note
Specifiche e design sono soggette a cambiamento senza preavviso. Per tenersi 
aggiornati visitare www.aftershokz.com.

Warranty
AfterShokz LLC fornisce una garanzia di 24 mesi.Per le attuali condizioni di garanzia, 
visitare il sito www.aftershokz.com o contatta il tuo rivenditore Aftershokz. Prima di 
utilizzare il prodotto, si prega di osservare le eventuali normative nazionali.
Batteria 
ATTENZIONE, RISCHIO DI ESPLOSIONE SE LA BATTERIA VIENE SOSTITUITA CON UN 
MODELLO NON COMPATIBILE. GESTIRE L’USO E RIMPIAZZO DELLE BATTERIE IN 
ACCORDANZA CON LE ISTRUZIONI 
Sound Pressure
n’intensità troppo elevata durante l’ascolto potrebbe causare la Perdita di udito.
WEEE Declaration of Conformity
Questo Logo WEEE indica che il prodotto non deve essere smaltito come un 
rifiuto domestico e dovrebbe consegnato in un apposito centro per lo 
smaltimento. Per la salvaguardia delle persone e dell'ambiente, è precisa 
responsabilità dell'utente smaltire il presente apparecchio in un apposito centro 
di raccolta (diverso dalle discariche urbane). Per ulteriori informazioni, 
contattare il rivenditore di zona, il centro di raccolta o le autorità locali 
competenti
CE Declaration of Conformity
Hereby, AfterShokz LLC declares that this product is in compliance with the 
essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU 
and all other applicable EU Directive requirements. The complete declaration of 
conformity can be found at: https://aftershokz.com/pages/policies.

ДЕКЛАРАЦИЯ СООТВЕТСТВИЯ WEEE
Логотип WEEE (на левой стороне) означает, что данный продукт нельзя
выбрасывать как бытовой мусор, а необходимо сдать в соответствующий пункт
сбора отходов для последующей переработки. Надлежащая утилизация
способствует охране природных ресурсов, здоровья человека и окружающей
среды. Для получения дополнительной информации об утилизации данного
продукта, свяжитесь с органами власти и службы утилизации мусора вашего
района или с магазином, в котором вы купили данный продукт.

ДЕКЛАРАЦИЯ СООТВЕТСТВИЯ CE
Настоящим AfterShokzLLC заявляет, что данный продукт соответствует
обязательным требованиям и другими соответствующими условиям
Директивы 2014/53/ЕС, а также требованиям других применимых Директив
ЕС.
С полным текстом Декларации соответствия можно ознакомиться по адресу:
https://aftershokz.com/pages/policies

Manutenzione

Manufacturer DeclarationsДЕКЛАРАЦИИ ПРОИЗВОДИТЕЛЯ 

Гарантия
AfterShokzLLC предоставляет гарантию на данный продукт сроком 24 месяца. Для
получения информации о текущих условиях гарантии, вы можете посетить сайт
www.aftershokz.com или связаться с партнером AfterShokz в вашей стране. Перед
использованием продукта, пожалуйста ознакомьтесь с соответствующими
нормативами в вашей стране.
Батарея
Возможен риск взрыва в случае использования батареи не соответствующего
типа. Утилизируйте использованную батарею в соответствии с инструкцией.
Звуковое давление
Чрезмерное звуковое давление при использовании наушников может привести
к потере слуха.



このイヤホンは、日常的な洗浄には使用できますが、マイクロフォンの穴に洗浄および浸けては
いけません。そうでないと、マイクロフォンの性能に影響を与える可能性があります。

Aftershokz LLC

3200 Gracie Kiltz Lane，4th floor，Austin, TX 78758耳机应当存放在阴凉干燥处。工作温度在0～45℃。在过冷、过热或过度潮湿
环境下工作，可能会缩短电池寿命。

该耳机可用于日常清洗，但不能对著麦克风孔处冲洗和浸泡，否则对其麦克风
的性能可能会产生影响。 深圳市宝安区石岩街道浪心社区石新社区山城工业区26栋厂房一层至

四层过高音量下听音乐可能会损伤您的听力，声音也可能会失真。

请用柔软的干布清洁耳机

运动过后请不要立即充电，以免充电口里面可能残留的汗水导致耳机电路损伤。

充电前保持充电口干燥会降低耳机损坏的风险

设计和规格若有变更，恕不另行通知。最新公司及产品信息，请访问
www.aftershokz.com

长时间存储后，请在使用前再次充电。

耳機應當存放在陰涼乾燥處。工作溫度在0~45℃。在過冷、過熱或過度潮溼
環境下工作，可能會縮短電池壽命。

該耳機可用於日常清洗，但不能對著麥克風孔處沖洗和浸泡，否則對其麥克風
的性能可能會產生影響。

過高音量下聽音樂可能會損傷您的聽力，聲音也可能會失真。
請用柔軟的乾布清潔耳機。

運動過後請不要立即充電，以免充電口裡面可能殘留的汗水導致耳機電路損傷。

充電前保持充電口乾燥可降低耳機損壞的風險。

深圳市寶安區石岩街道浪心社區石新社區山城工業區26棟廠房一層至四層

長時間儲存後，請在使用前再次充電。

Aftershokz LLC

3200 Gracie Kiltz Lane，4th floor，Austin, TX 78758

Opbergen en onderhoud

Bewaar de koptelefoon op een koele en droge plek. De koptelefoon kan het beste gebruikt 
worden bij temperaturen tussen de 0 en 45 °C (tussen de 32 en 113 graden °F). Gebruik bij 
hogere of lagere temperaturen of bij een hoge luchtvochtigheid kan nadelig zijn voor de 
levensduur van de batterij.
Als de koptelefoon voor langere tijd niet gebruikt is, kan deze het beste eerst worden opgeladen 
voordat deze weer wordt gebruikt.
De koptelefoon is waterafstotend, maar NIET geheel waterdicht. Dompel de koptelefoon NIET 
onder in water.

Verklaring van de fabrikant

WEEE conformiteitsverklaring
Het WEEE logo geeft aan dat het product niet bij het normale huisvuil mag. In plaats daarvan 
moet de apparatuur na gebruik naar een daarvoor bedoeld inzamelpunt voor elektrische en 
elektronische apparatuur worden gebracht.De gescheiden inzameling en recycling van vuilnis 
bij het weggooien reduceert het gebruik van natuurlijke bronnen en zorgt ervoor dat dit 
product op een veilige manier wordt gerecycled en zo de gezondheid en het milieu 
beschermd. Voor meer informatie over het inleveren van elektronisch afval neemt u contact 
op met de gemeente, de gemeentelijke afvaldienst of met het verkooppunt van dit product.  

CE conformiteitsverklaring
Hierbij verklaart AfterShokz LLC dat dit product voldoet aan de essentiële voorwaarden 
en relevante bepalingen van Directive 2014/53/EU en alle andere EU Directive 
voorwaarden die van toepassing zijn. De volledige conformiteitsverklaring kunt u vinden 
op: https://aftershokz.com/pages/policies."

Naar audio luisteren op maximaal volume kan schadelijk zijn voor je gehoor en de audio wordt 
dan mogelijk ook vervormd. 
Maar de koptelefoon schoon met een zachte, droge doek. 
Laad de koptelefoon niet direct op na gebruik, voor het geval er vocht in de oplaadpoort zit, dit 
kan leiden tot kortsluiting.
Zorg ervoor dat de oplaadpoort droog is voordat u de koptelefoon aan de oplader legt.

Let op
De productinformatie en specificaties kunnen worden gewijzigd. Voor de meest recente 
productinformatie, zie www.aftershokz.com

보관 및 유지

이어폰을 서늘하고 건조한 곳에서 보관해 주세요. 0~45°C (32~113°F) 온도에서 사용해 

주시고, 고온, 저온 및 다습한 환경에서는 배터리 수명이 줄어들 수 있습니다.

장시간 미 사용 시, 사용하기 전에 충전해 주세요.

이어폰은 생활 방수만 가능합니다, 완전 방수는 지원하지 않습니다.

이어폰을 물에 넣지 마세요.

높은 음량 사용 시 청력 문제 및 음질 왜곡 발생할 수 있으니 주의해 주세요.

이어폰을 부드럽고 건조한 천으로 닦아 주세요.

운동 직후 바로 충전하지 마세요, 충전 단자 안쪽에 땀 또는 수분으로 인해 충전 중 화재가 

발생할 수 있습니다.

충전 전 충전 단자를 건조한 상태로 유지하면 위와 같은 위험을 줄일 수 있습니다.

제조업체 선언

보증

애프터샥은 24개월 보증기간을 제공합니다. www.aftershokz.kr을 방문하시거나 

㈜앞썬아이앤씨에 연락하세요. 작동하기 전 해당 국가 별 규정을 준수해 주십시오.

배터리

배터리를 잘못된 방법으로 교체 시 폭발의 위험이 있습니다. 사용한 배터리는 지침에 따라 

폐기하여 주십시오.

음압

이어폰 및 헤드폰의 음압이 너무 높을 시 청력이 손상 될 수 있습니다.

WEEE 적합성 선언

WEEE 로고 (좌측 표시)는 가정용 쓰레기로 버려서는 안되며 적절한 수거 시설로 

전달되어져야 함을 의미합니다. 재활용, 적절한 폐기 및 재활용은 천연 자원, 인간의 

건강 및 환경을 보호하는데 도움이 됩니다. 이 제품의 폐기 및 재활용에 대한 자세한 

내용은 지역 자치제, 폐기 서비스 또는 구매처에 문의하여 주십시오.

CE 적합성 선언

AfterShokz LLC는 지침 (Directive 2014/53/EU)의 필수 요구 사항 및 기타 관련 

규정을 준수합니다. 관련 규정은 https://aftershokz.com/pages/policies 에서

확인하실 수 있습니다.

공지

디자인 및 성능은 사전 공지 없이 변경될 수 있습니다. 더 자세한 정보를 원하시면 

www.aftershokz.com을 방문하여 주십시오.

Garantie
AfterShokz LLC geeft een garantie van 24 maanden op dit product. Voor de huidige 
garantievoorwaarden, bezoek onze website op www.aftershokz.com of neem contact op met 
uw AfterShokz partner. Voordat u het apparaat in gebruik neemt, neem de regelgeving van het 
voor u relevante land in acht.

Batterij
LET OP KANS OP EXPLOSIEGEVAAR ALS DE BATTERIJ WORDT VERVANGEN DOOR EEN 
VERKEERD TYPE BATTERIJ. GOOI GEBRUIKTE BATTERIJEN WEG VOLGENS DE INSTRUCTIES.

Overmatig geluid
Te veel geluid van oordopjes of koptelefoons kan leiden tot gehoorbeschadiging. 


